

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Coalition Protecting Auto No-Fault (CPAN), et
al.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

The Michigan Catastrophic Claims Association
(MCCA),

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court Case No. 150001

Court Of Appeals Case No. 314310

Ingham County Circuit Court
Case Nos. 12-68-CZ, 12-659-CZ
(consolidated)

Brain Injury Association of Michigan
(BIAMI), et al.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

The Michigan Catastrophic Claims Association
(MCCA),

Defendant-Appellee..

**THE APPEAL INVOLVES A RULING
THAT A PROVISION OF THE
CONSTITUTION, A STATUTE, RULE
OR REGULATION, OR OTHER STATE
GOVERNMENTAL ACTION IS
INVALID**

Joanne Geha Swanson (P33594)
KERR, RUSSELL AND WEBER, PLC
Attorney for CPAN Plaintiffs
500 Woodward Ave, Suite 2500
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 961-0200

George T. Sinas (P25643)
Attorneys for CPAN Plaintiffs
Sinas, Dramis, Brake, Boughton & McIntyre, P.C.
3380 Pine Tree Road
Lansing, MI 48911-4207
(517) 394-7500

Noah D. Hall (P66735)
Of Counsel for CPAN Plaintiffs
Associate Professor of Law, Wayne State University
471 West Palmer Street
Detroit, MI 48202
(734) 646-1400

Lori McAllister (P39501)
Joseph K. Erhardt (P44351)
Jill M. Wheaton (P49921)
Courtney F. Kissel (P74179)
Counsel for the MCCA
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
201 Townsend Street, Suite 900
Lansing, MI 48933
Telephone: (517) 374-9100
Facsimile: (517) 374-9191

James R. Giddings (P13960)
Attorney for BIAMI Plaintiffs
6000 Lounsbury Road
Williamston, MI 48895
(517) 655-8077

**DEFENDANT THE MICHIGAN CATASTROPHIC CLAIMS ASSOCIATION'S
RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO
APPEAL**

DYKEMA GOSSETT, A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, 201 TOWNSEND STREET, SUITE 900, LANSING, MICHIGAN 48933

150001

FILED
SEP 23 2014
LARRY S. ROYSTER
CLERK
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ORDER APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF SOUGHT..... ix

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... xi

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS..... 1

 A. The History of the MCCA 1

 B. Oversight of the MCCA and Rate Regulation 4

 C. Public Act 349 of 1988 and MCCA’s Disclosure Exemption 5

 D. The Current Dispute..... 7

 E. The Circuit Court’s Decision 9

 F. The Court of Appeals’ Decision 10

ARGUMENT 12

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

II. LEAVE TO APPEAL SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS
CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE MCCA’S RECORDS ARE EXEMPT
FROM FOIA 13

 A. The Plain Language of MCL 15.243 and MCL 500.134 Make Clear that All Of
The MCCA’s Records Are Exempt From Disclosure 13

 B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Consistent With the Language of MCL
500.134 and Legislative Intent..... 19

III. LEAVE TO APPEAL SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS
CORRECTLY REJECTED PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENTS THAT 1988 PA 349
VIOLATED ARTICLE IV, § § 24 AND 25 OF THE MICHIGN CONSTITUTION..... 21

 A. The Legislature Did Not Violate Article IV, § 25 When It Passed
1988 PA 349 22

 B. The Legislature Did Not Violate Article IV, § 24 When It Passed
1988 PA 349 26

IV. LEAVE TO APPEAL SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY REJECTED THE CIRCUIT COURT’S EXTENSION OF *SHIVERS V ATTORNEY GENERAL* TO CREATE RIGHTS IN THIS CASE.....29

A. The Court of Appeals Properly Held that *Shivers* Is Inapplicable to this Case and Rejected the Circuit Court’s Expansion of that Holding30

B. Even if *Shivers* Applied, It Requires a Rational Basis Review, Not Strict Scrutiny33

C. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Are Based on a Misunderstanding of the MCCA35

V. LEAVE TO APPEAL SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY REJECTED PLAINTIFFS’ COMMON LAW CLAIMS40

A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Found That FOIA Preempts Any Alleged Common Law Right of Plaintiffs.....40

B. Irrespective of Preemption, Michigan’s Common Law Right to Access Public Records Does Not Grant Plaintiffs a Right to the MCCA’s Records42

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advocacy Organization for Patients and Providers v Auto Club Ins Assoc,
Case No 5:96-cv-177 (ED Mich, June 20, 1997)..... 31

Alan v County of Wayne, 388 Mich 210; 200 NW2d 628 (1972)..... 23, 24, 26, 27

Association of Businesses Advocating Tariff Equity v Michigan Public Service
Commission, 493 Mich 947; 828 NW2d 22 (2013)..... 26

Booth Newspapers, Inc v Muskegon Probate Judge,
15 Mich App 203; 166 NW2d 546 (1968)..... 41, 42

Boulton v Fenton Twp, 272 Mich App 456; 726 NW2d 733 (2006)..... 28

Burton v Tuite, 78 Mich 363; 44 NW 282 (1889)..... 41

Cady v Detroit, 289 Mich 499; 286 NW2d 805 (1939)..... 21

Corp of Barnstable v Lathey, 3 Term Rep 303 (1789)..... 43

Dominus Rex v The Fraternity of Hostman in Newcastle-Upon-Tyne, 2 Strange 1223 (KB
1745)..... 43

Geery v Hopkins, 2 Ld Raym..... 43

Gordon Sel-Way, Inc v Spence Brothers, Inc, 438 Mich 488; 475 NW2d 704 (1991)..... 33, 35

HJ Tucker & Assoc, Inc v Allied Chucker & Engineering Co, 234 Mich App 550; 595
NW2d 176 (1999)..... 28

In re Buchanan, 152 Mich App 706; 394 NW2d 78 (1986)..... 41, 42

In re Certified Question: Preferred Risk Mutual Ins Co v Michigan Catastrophic Claims
Ass'n, 433 Mich 710; 449 NW2d 660 (1989)..... 1, 2

In re MCI Telecom Complaint, 460 Mich 396; 596 NW2d 164 (1999)..... 13

Jeffrey v Rapid American Corp, 448 Mich 178; 529 NW2d 644 (1995)..... 12

Kreiner v Fischer, 471 Mich 109; 683 NW2d 611 (2004)..... 30

Kyser v Kasson Twp, 486 Mich 514; 786 NW2d 543 (2010)..... 40

League General Ins Co v Michigan Catastrophic Claims Ass'n,
435 Mich 338; 458 NW2d 632 (1990)..... 1, 19, 41, 45

DYKEMA GOSSETT-A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY-CAPITOL VIEW, 201 TOWNSEND STREET, SUITE 900-LANSING, MICHIGAN 48933

League General Ins Co v Michigan Catastrophic Claims Assoc,
165 Mich App 278; 418 NW2d 708 (1987)..... 19

Lenawee County Gas & Electric Co v City of Adrian, 209 Mich 52; 176 NW 590 (1920) ... 33, 35

Mayor of Lynn v Denton, 1 Term Rep 689 (1787) 43

Mayor of Southampton v Greaves, 8 TR 590 (1800)..... 43

Mayor of the City of Lonson and Swinland, Term Pasch 4 (1731)..... 43

McBurney v Young, 569 U.S. ___; 133 S Ct 1709 (2013)..... 43

McCormick v Carrier, 487 Mich 180; 795 NW2d 517 (2010)..... 30

Mich Ed Ass'n v Secretary of State, 489 Mich 194; 801 NW2d 35 (2011)..... 14

Michigan Canners v Agricultural Bd, 397 Mich 343; 245 NW2d 1 (1976)..... 33

Michigan Mutual Ins Co v Dowell, 204 Mich App. 81; 514 NW2d 185 (1994)..... 13

Mooahesh v Dep't of Treasury, 195 Mich App 551; 492 NW2d 246 (1992)..... 27

Nalbandian v Progressive Michigan Ins Co, 267 Mich App 7; 703 NW2d 474 (2005) 24

Nowack v Auditor General, 243 Mich 200; 219 NW 749 (1928)..... 41, 42

Oberlies v Searchmont Resort, Inc, 246 Mich App 424; 633 NW2d 408 (2001)..... 12

People ex rel Drake v Mahaney, 13 Mich 481 (1865)..... 26

People v Cynar, 252 Mich App 82; 651 NW2d 136 (2002)..... 27, 29

People v Kevorkian, 447 Mich 436; 527 NW2d 714 (1994)..... 26

People v McGraw, 484 Mich 120; 771 NW2d 655 (2009) 17

Robinson v City of Lansing, 486 Mich 1; 782 NW2d 171 (2010)..... 17

Shavers v Kelley, 402 Mich 554; 267 NW2d 72 (1978)..... passim

Shavers v Kelley, 412 Mich 1105; 315 NW2d 130 (1982)..... 30, 32, 33, 39

Shawl v Spence Bros, Inc, 280 Mich App 213; 760 NW2d 674 (2008) 27

Skidmore v Czapiga, 82 Mich App 689; 267 NW2d 150 (1978) 34

Taylor v Smithkline Beecham Corp, 468 Mich 1; 658 NW2d 127 (2003) 21

United States v Carolene Products Co, 304 US 144; 58 S Ct 778; 82 L Ed 1234 (1938) 34

<i>Wade v Dep't of Corrs</i> , 439 Mich 158; 483 NW2d 26 (1992)	12
<i>Warriner v Giles</i> , 2 Strange 954	43
<i>Wayne County Board of Comm'rs v Wayne County Airport Authority</i> , 253 Mich App 144; 658 NW2d 804 (2002).....	29
<i>Woodworth v Old Second National Bank</i> , 154 Mich 459; 117 NW 893 (1908)	42
Statutes	
MCL 8.3b.....	16
MCL 18.355a	26
MCL 29.5p.....	26
MCL 52.202(4)	26
MCL 500.3104(1)	1
MCL 125.1954	26
MCL 125.2088c(8)	26
MCL 15.231	ix
MCL 15.243	passim
MCL 15.243(1)(d).....	passim
MCL 15.243(1)(l)	25
MCL 15.243(3)	41
MCL 168.759a(11)	26
MCL 205.747(7)	26
MCL 500.1031	4
MCL 500.134.....	passim
MCL 500.134(4)	passim
MCL 500.134(6)	14, 17, 23
MCL 500.2101	30
MCL 500.2109.....	5, 36

MCL 500.2110..... 3, 36

MCL 500.3101 1

MCL 500.3104..... passim

MCL 500.3104(2)..... 2

MCL 500.3104(7)..... 37

MCL 500.3104(7)(d)..... 2, 45

MCL 500.3104(13)..... 3, 5

MCL 500.3104(14)..... 3, 5

MCL 500.3104(15)..... 5

MCL 500.3104(17), (19)..... 5

MCL 500.3104(21)..... 4, 5

MCL 500.3104(22)..... 3

MCL 500.3104(23)..... 3, 5

MCL 500.3104(25)(c)..... 2

MCL 500.3107..... 36

MCL 780.830..... 26

Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(8)..... 9, 12

MCR 2.116(C)(10)..... 9, 13

MCR 7.212(C)(7)..... ix

MCR 7.302(B) 12

MCR 7.302(B)(3)..... 12

MCR 7.302(B)(5)..... 12

Constitutional Provisions

Article IV, § 24 of the Michigan Constitution..... passim

Article IV, § 25 of the Michigan Constitution..... passim

Equal Protection and Due Process Clauses of the Michigan and United States
Constitutions 8

Other Authorities

1980 OAG 5750..... 20

1997 OAG 6942 (July 3, 1997)..... 20

House Bill 5168 (Public Act 26 of 2006) 26

House Bill No 4427 of 2009 20

House Legislative Analysis, SB 306, March 13, 1978 1

Senate Bill 468 of 2006..... 25, 26
